

No. 16-6308

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AARON GRAHAM, *Petitioner*,
v.
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *Respondent*.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of
U.S. Justice Foundation,
Gun Owners Foundation, Gun Owners of
America, Inc., Downsize DC Foundation,
DownsizeDC.org, Conservative Legal Defense
and Education Fund, The Heller Foundation,
and Policy Analysis Center in Support of
Petitioner**

MICHAEL CONNELLY
U.S. JUSTICE FOUNDATION
932 D Street, Ste. 2
Ramona, CA 92065
Attorney for Amicus Curiae
U.S. Justice Foundation

**Counsel of Record*
Attorneys for Amici Curiae
November 3, 2016

HERBERT W. TITUS*
ROBERT J. OLSON
WILLIAM J. OLSON
JOHN S. MILES
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4
Vienna, VA 22180-5615
(703) 356-5070
wjo@mindspring.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI	1
STATEMENT	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	
I. THE PETITION SHOULD BE GRANTED BECAUSE THE “THIRD-PARTY DOCTRINE” WAS WRONG IN ITS INCEPTION, IS WRONG TODAY, AND SHOULD FINALLY BE DISCARDED	6
II. THE THIRD-PARTY DOCTRINE CONFLICTS WITH THE FOURTH AMENDMENT PROPERTY PRINCIPLE UNDERLYING THE DECISIONS IN <u>JONES</u> AND <u>JARDINES</u>	10
A. The Fourth Amendment Foremost Protects the People’s Property Rights in Their Persons, Houses, Papers, and Effects	11
B. The Property Principle Applies to the Government Intrusion in this Case	12
C. Graham Has a Protected Property Interest in the CSLI Produced By His Cell Phone ..	16

D. As in <u>Jardines</u> , Without a Warrant the Government May Do “No More than Any Private Citizen Might Do”	19
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>U.S. CONSTITUTION</u>	
Amendment IV	2, <i>passim</i>
 <u>CASES</u>	
<u>Florida v. Jardines</u> , 133 S.Ct. 1409 (2013)	5, <i>passim</i>
<u>Grady v. North Carolina</u> , 575 U.S. ___, 135 S.Ct. 1368 (2015)	5, <i>passim</i>
<u>In re Tel. Info. Needed for a Crim. Investigation</u> , 119 F. Supp. 3d 1011 (N.D. Cal. 2015)	3, 10
<u>Katz v. United States</u> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	5, 6
<u>Smith v. Maryland</u> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979)	5, <i>passim</i>
<u>U.S. v. Forrester</u> , 512 F.3d 500 (9th Cir. 2008)	8
<u>U.S. v. Miller</u> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976)	6, 20, 21
<u>United States v. Jones</u> , 132 S.Ct. 945 (2012)	5, <i>passim</i>
<u>U.S. v. Warshak</u> , 631 F.3d 266 (6th Cir. 2010)	8
<u>Warden v. Hayden</u> , 387 U.S. 294 (1967)	7
 <u>MISCELLANEOUS</u>	
R. Adler, “Meeting the demand for mobile everything,” <u>Computer World</u> , Sep. 25, 2015	2
K. Butler, “DEA: Medical Records Sent to Pharmacies Have No Protected Privacy,” <u>UPI</u> (Sept. 24, 2013)	7
L. Cassavoy, “21 Awesome GPS and Location-Aware Apps for Android,” <u>PC World</u> , Jul. 31, 2012	3
O. Kerr & G. Nojeim, “The Data Question: Should the Third-Party Records Doctrine Be Revisited?” <u>ABA Journal</u> (Aug. 1, 2012)	9

K. Lipp, “AT&T Is Spying on Americans for Profit, New Documents Reveal,” <u>The Daily Beast</u> , October 25, 2016	8
J. Locke, <u>Second Treatise of Government</u>	17
L. Mearian, “Data Storage – Then and Now,” <u>Computer World</u> , Mar. 14, 2014	3
M. Price, “Rethinking Privacy: Fourth Amendment ‘Papers’ and the Third-Party Doctrine,” 8 J. Nat’l Security L. and Pol’y 247 (2016)	7
M. Rajagopalan, “Cellphone Companies Will Share Your Location Data - Just Not With You,” <u>Pro Publica</u> , June 27, 2012	3, 19
J. Rakove, <u>Revolutionaries. A New History of the Invention of America</u> (New York: 2010)	17
R. M. Thompson II, “The Fourth Amendment Third-Party Doctrine,” Congressional Research Service, R43586, June 5, 2014	9
H. Titus and W. Olson, <u>United States v. Jones: Reviving the Property Foundation of the Fourth Amendment</u> , 3 Case W. Res. J.L. Tech. & Internet 243 (2012)	7
